ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SECOND ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Second Addendum”) is entered
into this |3 day of D(LLMN DL, 2016, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, and Drexel, Barrell & Co., located at 1800 3g® Street,éBoulder, CO 80301,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

" RECITALS

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2015, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Drexel,
Barrell & Co. to provide professional engineering services for the York Street Improvements
Project; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor agreed to add additional services to the agreement, to
design a box culvert drainage system to carry project runoff under Highway 224 to Clear Creek.
In addition, Drexel, Barrell will include design features that will allow the box culvert drainage
system to also function as a pedestrian underpass connecting York Street directly to the existing:

Clear Creek Trail described in Attachment “A”; and, '

WHEREAS, the term: of the agreement expired oxi'October-BI, 20135; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contracior agreed to extend the Service Agreement through

June 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the Service Agreement
through December 31, 2017 to allow Drexel, Barrell & Co. to coordinate and complete the utility
location services, acquire CDOT Right of Way permits, and Denver Water approvals, if conflicts
occur with location services. The Transportation Department is also discussing the possibility of
sharing a water quality pond with the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) for their
work on State Highway 224 and York Sireet intersection improvements. This would provide
water quality for both agencies, within CDOT’s right-of- way and fulfill a Federal requirement
originating with the Clean Water Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is rﬁutually
ackniowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The term of fhe Service Agreement is extended through December 31, 2017,

2. __The Contractor agrees to perform the additional engineering design services in the

amount of forty-nine thousand eighteen dollars ($49,018.00).

3. The Service Agreement and this Second Addendum contain the entire understanding
of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are
not amended or modified by this Second Addendum shall remain in full force and
effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of

2016.442 Second Addendum/Drexel, Barrell/ York Street Improvements Design




the Service Agreement and this Second Addendum, the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Second Addendum shall control. '

4, The Recitals contained in this Second Addendurn are incorporated into the body
hereof and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

5. This Second Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts' each of which
shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one
and the same agreement.

6. Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Second Addendum or any terms,
conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Second.-
Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole
and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

7. If any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or

. invalid for any reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shall remain in effect,

unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service
Agreement.

8. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
Second Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and
obligations herein described,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

. Board of County Commissioners

| } N
Whs (/13 /1t
Date /

Chaiilh
ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN
CLERK. AND RECORDER
_ L , Approved as to form:
THoNNOE. (D . [JhA—
Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office

Drexel, Barrell & Co.

L 4’%/97 M«f*\m“_.ﬂu_ 2/ 2e/6

Signature Date
Signed and sworn to before me on this 9 __' dayof iELTBER,2016 by

oD _ ﬁ
MichpEs D M BPLETON, I EVELYN PATRICE BOWEN

%—W ‘ _ NOTARY PUBLIC
Notary Public oy / STATE OF COLORADO

My commission expires on: Fs/19 NOTARY ID 18954009280
2016.442 Second Addendum/Drexel, Barrell/ York Street Improveme s MECOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 14, 2019

L



CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COl\dPLiANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.scq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or
Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. in order to
confirm the employment eligibility of all employecs who are newly hired for employment to
perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
Dree | Barve ] & Co. - (2] /201@
Company Name : - Date

Michae ! I My dold ¢ fory

Name (Print or Type)
707 ﬁ///wu\*
Slgnature/ -
/7
P
Tltle

Note: Reéistration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: hitps://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration, It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering

2016.442 Second Addendum/Drexel, Barrell/ York Street Improverments Design




STIVAV ONINIV.LTY MO G3IN SH1 LNOKLIM 030vH9 58 NYD ONOd SIHL SSNNSSY OSTV "SINIWENOHWI UIZHE ¥0J QIIND3IY TAFIOA .
ULV ALTYND WFLVA SHL 3AIACYHD TIIM 100D LYHL ANV 1S YOA ¥ $ZZHS 4O HINYOD LSTMHIMON SHL NI 31307 36 OF aNCd ALITYND ¥31VM Y STNNSSY ©

“INAND O1 SINIWNDO0A-F SNV Id NOLLOMHISNGD TV 40 S40d IAMOU TIM TIENYYE 19340 5155 QIS -HOLOVHLINOD ONIENRH 30NN JoN $30a SOIHSVED0YdTY 5

"234 GI3OXE0L-LON TYLOL NN WO LI 08 IHL
OF30X2 10N 00 IM GIGINOES INVHYVYA SNOLLIANOD SV SHSVL SHL ONONY ST ANV SHNOH ILYI0TIVIN 0L NOILLO JHL SHANISTH TISVE 13XG8a v

SLINM AIZ0X3-00L-LON ‘W3S INIT SV TRIAJH0 LON IuV ONV 'SLS0D ANV 130143 TRLYAIDLLNY B0 SLVHELSNTH OL NMOHS Bav SHSYL TVNAJAIGNE SHL €
"HALIYIUIHL S333 ONINIVINGY FLVILODINTY OL NOLLIO SIAHIST TITHUVE EXIHA "ZL0Z/LE/ZL NN GrIvA STLVYN ATHAOH NV $33d T
"BAQHY 4318171334 n_mmOXm.O._.n._.DZA_abE_X(ﬁ 3HIL W04 ‘sIsva w._<_w_w._.<5 OGNV JREL ¥V NO JAQGY SHSV.L IHL SAINONd O SHIHO TTRRIVE 12X3Ha 7

SNOLLJWNSSY ANV SAEON
334 G3F0XE-0L-1ON TVIOL

wu go..__.._.q_ NSWEIEQOEENE .

bS] sz r
&w@ amm.muun_m

9167-02- 40 [280doud *05 2 fjalieg 'Ioxeiq
$334 ANY "SUNOH “1IINNOSYId "SYMSV.L NOISIa

SAINTFNINOHDWI LS MHOA
Aunes swepy




